#### SCHEDULE 2

### ACTS OF PARLIAMENT

# PART 1

## Public General Acts

## Water Industry Act 1991 (c. 56)

- **247.**—(1) Section 135A is amended as follows.
- (2) In subsection (1)—
  - (a) for "Environment Agency" substitute "appropriate agency";
  - (b) for "that Agency" substitute "that appropriate agency".
- (3) Accordingly, in the heading to section 135A, for "Environment Agency" substitute "appropriate agency".